605, and provides principles for recognizing revenue for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and
services. ASU No. 2014-09 also creates a new subtopic under ASC 340, Other Assets and Deferred Costs, which
discusses the deferral of incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer, including the period of
amortization of such costs. The Company adopted ASU No. 2014-09 on January 1, 2018, using the full retrospective
method. Refer to Note 3, "Revenues," for related disclosures.

-  9 -

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents
MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the impact of adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands, except per share
data):

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As
Reported
Under
ASC 605

Impact of
ASC 606
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Reported
Under
ASC 605

Impact of
ASC 606
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Revenues
Subscription $118,411 $ (1,140 ) $117,271 $339,772 $ (1,704 ) $338,068
Professional services 21,669 5 21,674 64,543 5 64,548
Total revenues 140,080 (1,135 ) 138,945 404,315 (1,699 ) 402,616

Operating costs and expenses
Sales and marketing 31,428 (1,432 ) 29,996 94,321 (1,620 ) 92,701

Operating income 21,960 297 22,257 47,876 (79 ) 47,797

Provision for income taxes 6,233 98 6,331 8,170 (31 ) 8,139

Net income $12,844 $ 199 $13,043 $30,612 $ (48 ) $30,564

Earnings per share
Basic $0.23 $ — $0.23 $0.54 $ — $0.54
Diluted $0.21 $ 0.01 $0.22 $0.51 $ — $0.51

The adoption has no cash flow impact.
In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities, which amends certain aspects of recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of
financial instruments. ASU No. 2016-01 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017,
including interim periods within those annual periods. The Company adopted ASU No. 2016-01 on January 1, 2018,
and the adoption did not have a material impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements.